

**Sessions Trial No.- 5(11)2022**  
**(R – 85/2022)**  
**Ananadpur P.S. Case No 162/2019**  
**JO Code : WB01088**

**Order No. 17**

**Dated : 11-03-2026**

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Sk. Jumman, E/R of W/A against accused Md. Raju and further evidence of P.W.1.

Accused Sk. Jumman is present by filing hazira.

Accused Md. Raju has surrendered voluntarily and he is taken into custody till the next date fixed.

Ld advocate for the accused is present along with a petition seeking bail.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

Heard.

Ld advocate for the accused person namely, Md. Raju submitted that only one opportunity be given to the accused person to remain on bail and participate in the trial. Ld advocate for the accused also further submitted that he shall ensure that the accused person shall remain present on the next date.

Perused the record it appears that in the instant case that the accused person misused the liberty of bail and was absent on 23-12-2025 and as such W/A was issued against the accused Md. Raju. Considering the submission of the Ld advocate on behalf of the accused person, that the accused person will not misuse the liberty of bail if he be enlarged on bail today, I find it proper to give one final opportunity to the accused person to remain on bail and participate in the proceeding.

Hence, it is hereby,

**Ordered**

that the accused person be enlarged on bail on furnishing bond of Rs.1000/- with one surety subject to satisfaction of the Ld CJM, Alipore with the condition that the accused person shall remain present on each and every date of the trial and no prayer justifying the absence on any future date shall be considered unless such ground appears to be beyond the control of the accused.

Recall the W/A.

One report has been received from O.C. Anandapur P.S. to the effect that W/A issued in the name of Sk. Jumman S/o Sk. Nazir of 36/1E/1K Topsia Road (Jaributi Building, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor), P.S. Anandapur, Kolkata 700039 could not be executed as the warantee was not found in the given address and time has been prayed for the execution of the W/A. The W/A has been attached with the said report. It appears from the record that the W/A was issued against the accused Md. Raju and not against the accused Sk. Jumman vide Order No.16 dated 23-12-2025.

Due to inadvertent clerical mistake W/A was issued against the accused Sk. Jumman.

Accordingly, recall W/A against the accused Sk. Jumman.

Inform the concerned P.S. accordingly.

No witness is present.

Issue fresh summons upon P.W.1.

If on bail to **03-06-2026** for appearance and further evidence of P.W.1. If no bond is filed then the accused person namely, Md. Raju be produced before this court on such date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Alipore for his information and taking steps.

D/C by me.

Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C.-VIII, Alipore in-charge of  
ADJ 18<sup>th</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas

